HACFSCDBL*C HACFSCDDBL*C HACFSCDDBLR*C HACFSCWFDBL*C HACFSCWFDDBL*C
HAC8FSCBLQ*1C HAC8FSCBLRQ*1C HAC8FSCWFBL*1C

HALSEY TAYLOR OWNERS MANUAL

BI-LEVEL BARRIER FREE COOLER
USES HFC-134A REFRIGERANT

See Fig. 4 (Page 4) For

29,31,32, Push Bar Mechanism
33,34,35,36
37 101 3031,32,
33,34,35, 36
63—\ \ ; \ 37 10,11
\ \ b
Y l{%ﬂﬁwﬂ =) er / Eﬁ
\ /
oo I // - }/63
65 MSH =R
—] LI~ ',
17\\ ] ﬂ ﬁs‘ Y
| O I
20|
[ 24
{ i
14
16 (BL) -
42 18(BLR) 40
15 (BL) 42
19 (BLR)

FIG. 1
HAC8FSCBL SHOWN

NOTE: Non-refrigerated units do not include all electrical and refrigeration components shown above. Other components and rough-in are the same as shown.

Page 1 98230C (Rev. A - 8/06)



HACFSCDBL*C HACFSCDDBL*C HACFSCDDBLR*C HACFSCWFDBL*C HACFSCWFDDBL*C

HAC8FSCBLQ*1C HAC8FSCBLRQ*1C HAC8FSCWFBL*1C

VYAV 3IONIOIXT «
'V'a'v3aoLisind3y «
INIWNIHINOTY vaV «

HNN NV TI38VddY. 1 83XI4 4N0d 9T/2 SNOYO3.d SNOYL
a34vd V1V avdINN Y1 8VY.LICNS YV 9T/2 3A SYOHINL SY13Ad SOYACNOY
TIVM OL LINN ONINZLSVYH HO4 S3T0H 1109 9T/L =4
"IN 3713 IINIFONTTIA SLNIAT ST13HLINT (NIW) (Ww 2§T) .9 LNVAYVYO NI NOILYTILNIA INNOE INN SNOA-ZIUNSSY
d34vd V1A 3793NN 13A NOIOVTILNIA
3AVTIC3YE V1 IYLINI VENOTOH 3d (NJW) (Ww 2ST) .9 3 O1OVdSE NN OANIINILNVIA YAVYNIIAY NOIOVTILNIA VNN IHNDIASY
“11VM OL SHIANOT LIANIEVD IWO¥- FONVHEVYITD (NIW) (W 2ST) .9 ONINIVLNIVIN A8 NOILY TILNIA ¥Id0dd IINSNI =3
S (€) INOIYLOTTI NOILVLININITY.A IFYLSYONT 31|09
021410313 OYLSINIANS 3d (€) SIHENV TV A VAISIOFH VIV
X08 a3SSI0TY IHIM (€) A1ddNS TvOIdLO3 13 =a
»INYNO- NON ¢/T-T NOHdIS
»OAVYNOIDHOdO¥d ON 2/T-T 3d ¥0avodNd
x«@3IHSINYNA LON dVHL .2/T-T=D
'NY3.d 31LY0S 3A 2/T-T '3'A 3A NIVEA 37 8NOd IANVININODIY LNIWNIDV1dNT
"Od13NYIA 3A 2/T-T 3d 'YNOV 3A VAITVS 3A ICVYNIHYA 13 YHvd YVAVANINODIE NOIDYIIEN
NIVYd 'Q°0 .2/T-T 137LN0 ILSYM HO-4 NOILYO0 1 AIANINNODIY = €
3INOV1d NON FHAIND ¥NITNOD 3gNnL
(Wws's) "'Od .8/€ ¥3LdIDDV ¥NOd (INYNO4 NON) 33LIHHY IATVA VT IANVINNODTH NV NI LNIFWINNOISINOYACY.A LIOYANT
'0av3LV1d ON 34600

30 09NL°Q'0.8/€ ¥VLd3DV VVd (0QVI83NINY ON) YAVHEID VINATYA 'VAVANINODIY VNOV 3A OLNIINIDOILSVYEY 3A NOIDISOd

'39N1 ¥3dd0D ALV IdNN ‘d’0 8/€ Ld3FOOV OL (AIHSINYNL LON) IATVA 440 LNHS 'NOILYOOTA1ddNS ¥3LVM AIANTWNODIE =V
AANIOFVVANIATT/ANIOTT

370090 vAV SN3IHATHD 40 NOILVTIVLSNI 404 .€ A9 LHOIFH 30NAd3d

3 wwg g
~3J BIfs el T0U0.T
WGy 30 HN3LNTH
g |
S nii® IDIHRO
™~ Y130 YNy
~ 1 1HOEH 0D
~ \ gl HILES
N L Q08
J 30 93N
_ WNOHOO
~ ¥130 LY SO T
P13 Wi 0 U
~ i DIIAIND
~ ke ¥130 yan L1y
~J 1HOBH Fo0IH0
LIS SE
~J 5
~J a6 ¢
~ NOISNISMS 30 140ddrTs TRHNOILD 3d1TH 30 LI0EaNT
NOISNIAENS 30 HOQWr
v TRNOIDEO (o LTI NOD MOS0
NOLLYOOT 8317 TNOI 90
wg g
8153

V]
W81

IMI4 HIHIMY 14
Oavavoy Osid
HO074 d3HSINIA
WSS
wwzge JFi g
SEEET
el W N
Ew“_mhww_ uwwgg g W23l G
" WGiE LIEGZ WZ] |, —_—
WG N . 0l G LL
WBi0g \\ T Wgg gy
4 aie T Bli6 e
2£9 A !
Se k| *
WLy |15
¢ f/ - 98
Y — _.I_ — — wigg|
_Iu [ g L
pelvl .
d— El
" _=_ _ | e
1 f
P2 Lwsz)
g G
b I
lothwige | WGE
WSIET] WBIE
iy [SNOHMNOY 01 WNE
Eﬂmﬂ Eﬁmﬂ m [SNOYL Of) vaig
" " vllEEmm wwce [5310H O ¥ [W48) 9115
SET | LBETT T
LG UG |
JFIES FIES
WILLBCE
J8HE8I

Page 2

98230C (Rev. A - 8/06)



HACFSCDBL*C HACFSCDDBL*C HACFSCDDBLR*C HACFSCWFDBL*C HACFSCWFDDBL*C

HAC8FSCBLQ*1C HAC8FSCBLRQ*1C HAC8FSCWFBL*1C

VAV 3IONIOIXT «
V'a'v3aoLisind3y «
INIWNIHINOIY vaV «

HNN NV T138VddV. T 43XId dN0d 9T/2 SNOYOA.d SNOAL
d34vd V1V avaiNNv1dvLIrNS VEvd 9T/2 3A SYOd3NL SY13d SOH3ArNoOV
TIYM OL LINN ONINTLSVYH4 404 S37T0H 1709 9T/L =4
NN 3713 LNIFONT T 3A SLNIAT STT1IYINT (NIW) (Ww 26T) .9 LNVAYVYD N3 NOILYTILNIA INNOE INN SNOA-ZIUNSSY
ad3dvd V1A 3793NA 13A NOIDVIILNIA
IAVTIICIY V1 IYLINIVENOTOH 3d (NJA) (Ww 2ST) .9 3 O10VdST NN OANIINILNVYIA YAVYNIIAY NOIOVIILNIA VNN IHNDISY
“TIVM OL SHIANOT LIANIGVD WO FIONVHVYITO (NIW) (Ww 2ST) .9 ONINIVLNIVIA AG NOILY TILNIA ¥3d0dd I4NSNI =3
ST (€) INOIYLOTTI NOILVLNINITY.d IIYLSYONT 31109
021410373 OHLSINIANS 3d (€) STHFNVTV IAVAISIOTY VIV
X089 @3SSIOIY FHIM (€) AT1ddNS TVOI¥LO3 1 =a
«INdNO4 NON ¢/T-T NOHdIS
x»OQVYNOIOHOdOYdd ON ¢/T-T 3 40avodnd
«»J3IHSINJINd LON dVdl .2/T-T=0
‘NY3A.A 31L40S 3d ¢/T-T '3'd 3A NIVHA 37dN0d JANVINNODTH LNIWIOVIdINT
"OY13INYIA 3A 2/T-T 3A 'YNOV IA VAITVYS 3d ICYNIVA 13 VHvd YAVANINODIE NOIDVIIgN
NIVdd 'd’'0 .2/T-T 137LNO FLSYM d04 NOILVYOO1 AaANIWNOD3d = g
'INOV1d NON FHAIND ¥NITNOD 3gNL
(WwS's) "Od .8/€ ¥3.LdIDDV HNOd (INYNO4 NON) 3ILIHHY IATVA VT IANVINNODTH NV NI LNIWINNOISIAOYACY.A LIOYANT
‘0dv31vid ON 344900
30 049NL 0’0 .8/€ ¥VLdIOV VHvd (0Qv1g3ININY ON) YAvEEID VINATYA 'VAVANINODIYE VNOV Id OLNIINIDILSYEY 3 NOIDISOd
'38N1L ¥3ddOD 3LV TdNN ‘A0 8/€ LdIDOV OL (AIHSINYNA LON) IATVA 440 LNHS ‘NOILYOO T ATddNS ¥ILYM AIANINNODTY =V

JANIOFA/VANIAT/ANIOTT

437000 VAV SN3HATHD 40 NOILVTIVLSNI 404 . A9 1HOIFH 30Nd3d

[LLLLLL LSS

g |g ESlE=loN|
Aalsel WIGE9 30 4N3ALNYH
nil® DID1IMO
Wiz | ¥130 ¥l Y
WFib @IIA LHOI3H 3010
i LIgER
\ WEE
WG|
Hog
0 HAILAYH
WNOHED
3y |
1HIITH Wil oo
Hle ¥130 N LTy
LHOEH 301400
LIGSE
s
NOISN3ASNS 30 1H0ddNs
NOIEN3AENS 30 Hodvrd
1340ved HITNYH
Lo LIS
O16 2
UILIE /¢
L2158

NI {IHINYTd
0Qvavay 0Sid
W007d JIHEIN
WUIZSE
WHSE Wz e
WG 0 G o HBS] GG
81291 il G a5z WG/ ™
E%\g # RoE] .
Loy g O]
QIIESE LGy 2 = = L
2 e P/ S Y
WILEG | I~ .
s N N
q Wy|G
- : ™ el
- e | O
J—4 . il ) I
<|./ |G|
) ) il L
g ||
N | Sl6 ¥ /m
3 \\\_|,v b
0— L S S | I B
& wwZ|
. &
: P / {
g ! x wwge | wwge [SNOEANNDY Ol vwig
m I A T2 e SNOYL Ol Wulg
3 IS3I0H O1) W UWg) 8175
LG | WG|
FIEG FIEG
o] e GE wwige _f |
EET | BE
LG | WILGY |
FIEG FIES
WILBGY
9l g

d1790S480VH

98230C (Rev. A - 8/06)

Page 3



HACFSCDBL*C HACFSCDDBL*C HACFSCDDBLR*C HACFSCWFDBL*C HACFSCWFDDBL*C
HAC8FSCBLQ*1C HAC8FSCBLRQ*1C HAC8FSCWFBL*1C

Water Valve Mechanism - ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURE:
- Turn adjustment screw (ltem 62) “Counter-Clockwise” until water flow from bubbler
starts.
- Turn adjustment screw “Clockwise” until water flow stops, THEN turn an additional
1/2 turn.
NOTE: Adjustments stated above are viewed from underneath unit (bottom side of
dispenser panel ltem 45)
NOTE: If continuous flow occurs at the end of the compressor cycle, turn cold control
(Item 40) counterclockwise 1/4 turn.

PUSH BAR MECHANISM

FIG. 4

LEGEND

A) Note: Water flow direction

B) Adjust this screw to eliminate mechanism “Free Play” or continuous flow
from bubbler conditions. (See ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURE)

C) Stream height adjustment (see note #8)

IMPORTANT
ALL SERVICE TO BE PERFORMED BY AN
AUTHORIZED SERVICE PERSON

HANGER BRACKETS & TRAP
INSTALLATION

1) Remove hanger brackets fastened to back of cooler by
removing one (1) screw.

2) Mount the hanger brackets and trap as shown in Figures 2 or 3.

NOTE: Hanger Brackets MUST be supported securely. Add
fixture support carrier if wall will not provide adequate support.

IMPORTANT:

* 4 1/8 in. (105mm) dimension from wall to centerline of trap must
be maintained for proper fit.

* Anchor hanger securely to wall using all five (5) 5/16" dia.
mounting holes.

3) Install straight valve for 3/8" O.D. tube.

=

INSTALLATION OF COOLER

%HANGER BRACKET
%, FIJADOR DE SUSPENSION
\\SUPPORT DE SUSPENSION

+ COOLER BACK
/" / SUPPORT DE SUSPENSION
/" ARRIERE DU REFROIDISSEUR

FIG.5

4) Hang the cooler on the hanger bracket. Be certain the

hanger bracket is engaged properly in the slots on the cooler

back as shown in Fig. 5.

Loosen the two (2) screws holding the lower front panel at

the bottom of cooler base and two (2) screws at the top.

Remove the front panel and set aside.

6) Connect water inlet line--See Note 4 of General Instructions.

7) Remove the slip nut and gasket from the trap and install
them on the cooler waste line making sure that the end of
the waste line fits into the trap. Assemble the slip nut and
gasket to the trap and tighten securely.

5

-

START UP
Also See General Instructions

Stream height is factory set at 45-50 PSI. If supply
pressure varies greatly from this, readjust stream height to
approximately 1-1/2" (38mm) above the bubbler guard by
turning adjustment screw, accessible by removing front push
panel. Item No. 50 (see Fig. 4 & 6).
9) Replace the front panel and secure by retightening four (4)

screws.
10) If a taste, odor or sediment problem is prevalent, try

installing our water filter module.

8

=

!

S L [-1/2" (38mm)

CORRECT STREAM HEIGHT
FIG. 6

98230C (Rev. A - 8/06) Page 4




HACFSCDBL*C HACFSCDDBL*C HACFSCDDBLR*C HACFSCWFDBL*C HACFSCWFDDBL*C
HAC8FSCBLQ*1C HAC8FSCBLRQ*1C HAC8FSCWFBL*1C

ITEMIZED PARTS LIST

lTNEOM PARTNO DESCRIPTION
1 36208C Power Cord
2 30664C Fan Blade
3 70018C Hex Nut - Fan Blade
4 31490C Fan Motor
5 70009C Screw - (Fan Motor)
6 56237C Shroud - Fan
7 70682C Fitting - Tee 1/4"
8 75524C Clip (Front and Rear Panels)
9 56159C Nipple - Bubbler
10 51544C Bubbler - Chrome
n 100322740560 Gasket - Bubbler (upper and lower)
12 66743C Condenser
13 66703C Drier
14 See Color Table Panel - Right Rear BL(R) (Refrig. Unit)
15 See Color Table Panel - Left Rear BL (Refrig. Unit)
16 See Color Table Panel - Right Rear BL (Left Unit)
17 See Color Table Panel - Left Rear BL(R) (Left Unit)
18 See Color Table Panel - Right Rear BLR (Left Unit)
19 See Color Table Panel - Left Rear BLR (Refrig. Unit)
20 See Color Table Panel - Front Lower
21 101516143550 Stud - Compressor Mtg.
2 100806740570 Grommet - Compressor Mtg.
23 19037000 Clip - Compressor Mtg.
*24 36094C Compressor Serv. Pak EMI 70 HNR
25 35959C Relay
26 35768C Cover - Relay
27 36158C Overload
28 66576C Heat Exchanger
29 66758C Waste Line
30 66759C Waste Line
31 75589C Gasket
R 56121C Fitting - Elbow 1-1/4
3 75588C Nut - Slip Joint 1-1/4
A 100147140560 Gasket - Drain
35 102639931640 Drain Plug - Chrome
36 160270508640 Strainer Plate - Chrome
37 28702C Basin - Stainless Steel
3B 75583C Elbow - 5/16" x 1/4"
39 56092C Tubing - Poly (Cut To Length)
40 31513C Cold Control
41 66534C Evaporator Assembly
42 70002C Screw - #10 x 1/2" Lg. HHSM
43 55996C Strainer
a4 55931C Cover - Dispenser Bottom
45 22897C Panel - Bottom Dispenser
46 51531C Block - Pivot
47 111411743620 Nut - 1/4 , Self-Threading
48 See Color Table Panel - Left Side
49 See Color Table Panel - Right Side
50 See Color Table Panel - Front Push
51 55859C Pushbar - Side & Front
52 55947C Insert - Push Bar, Gray
53 22900C Bracket - Front Push
78 70864C Screw - #8 x 5/8" Lg. Torx/Slot
55 50212C Rivet - Drive Type
56 51667C Bumper - Press Bar
57 40045C Hex Nut
58 23003C Bracket - Regulator Mounting
59 15005C Retaining Nut
60 61314C Regulator
61 50986C Holder - Regulator
62 70935C Screw - Shoulder x 1/2" Lg.
63 75532C Screw - #10-16 X .63 THSM
64 22901C Bracket - Side Push
65 40022C Drain Tube Assembly
66 50129C Bumper
67 50212C Rivet - Drive Type
NS 28551C Hanger Bracket

COLOR TABLE
PANEL Item No. 14 | Item No. 15 | Item No. 16 |Item No. 17 |ltem No. 18 | Item No. 19 | Iltem No. 20
Part No. Part No. Part No. Part No. Part No. Part No. Part No.
COLOR Refrig. unit |Refrig. unit | Left unit Left unit Left unit |Refrig. unit
Platinum Vinyl 28144C 28161C 28709C 28148C 28715C 28712C 22844C
Stainless Steel 28525C 28536C 28539C 28528C 28559C 28562C 22955C
COLOR TABLE - PUSH BAR MECHANISM
PANEL ltemNo.48 | ItemNo.49 | Item No.50
COLOR Part No. Part No. Part No.
Platinum Vinyl 28127C 28123C 28705C
Stainless Steel 28128C 28124C 28132C
2 7 - When provided

Cuando es proporcionado

FIG. 7

Si fourni
3
FILTER PARTS LIST
5
ITEM PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION

1 51294C | Filter Head Assy
2 70792C | Screw#8-18 X.75PH
3 70823C | Fitting - Superseal 3/8” (10mm)
4 70822C | Fitting - Superseal 1/4” (6mm)
5 55897C | Filter Assy
6 | 70818C | Elbow - 3/8” (10mm)
7 28641C | Bracket

*REPLACE WITH SAME COMPRESSOR USED IN

ORIGINAL ASSEMBLY.

NOTE: All correspondence pertaining to any of the
above water coolers or orders for repair parts
MUST include Model No. and Serial No. of cooler,

name and part number of replacement part.

Halaey Taylor

2222 CAMDEN COURT
OAK BROOK, IL 60523
630.574.3500

PRINTED IN U.S.A.

www.DrinkingFountainDoctor.com

Page 5

800-518-5388

98230C (Rev. A - 8/06)



